

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

TRACY TUCKER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IDAHO, *et. al*,

Defendants-Respondents.

Supreme Court Docket No. 51631-2024

District Court No. CV-OC-2015-10240

Appeal from the District Court of the  
Fourth Judicial District

The Honorable Samuel A. Hoagland,  
District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AND IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**Monica Milton, residing at Landover, Maryland; Bonnie Hoffman, residing at Reston, Virginia; Jonah Horwitz, residing at Boise, Idaho; for *Amici Curiae* National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers and Idaho Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers.**

**Richard A. Eppink, Paul Southwick, residing at Boise, Idaho; Robert B. Duncan, Joe Cavanaugh, Jimmy McEntee, Devin Urness, Alessandra Carozza, residing at Washington, D.C.; Elizabeth C. Lockwood, residing at Washington, D.C.; Emma Andersson, residing at New York, New York; Ashika Verriest, residing at Washington, D.C. for Plaintiffs-Appellants.**

**Joseph M. Aldridge, Slade D. Sokol residing at Boise, Idaho; for Defendants-Appellees the State of Idaho, Darrell Bolz, Angela Barkell, Eric Lehtinen, Rep. David Cannon, Hon. Linda Copple Trout, Dan Dinning, Sen. Melissa Wintrow, and Ben Andersen.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE***..... **1**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDERPINNINGS OF MEANINGFUL PUBLIC DEFENSE .....5

    A. Sixth Amendment Guarantees .....5

    B. The Public Defense Function’s Role in A Fair System .....8

III. PREMATURE DISMISSAL WILL EXPOSE INDIGENT DEFENDANTS TO ONGOING HARM.....10

    A. The District Court Misapplied the Mootness Doctrine .....10

    B. Dismissing the case before the “effectiveness of the remedial promise” can be assessed prevents meaningful scrutiny of the system and allows future violations to go unaddressed .....11

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIES ON PROMISES OF REFORM.....15

    A. The New System Retains the Existing Structure .....15

    B. The New System Does Not Increase Independence of the Defense Function .17

    C. Under the New System, Excessive Caseloads Remain Unaddressed .....19

    D. The New System Does Not Increase Overall Resources Dedicated to Public Defense Representation .....22

V. EARLY INDICATIONS CONFIRM THE IMPROPRIETY OF DISMISSAL ...28

VI. CONCLUSION.....31

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....**33**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

U.S. Supreme Court

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....7

*Argersinger v. Hamlin*, 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....5

*Cuyler v. Sullivan*, 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....7

*Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....5

*Hinton v. Alabama*, 571 U.S. 263 (2014) (per curiam).....6

*Lafler v. Cooper*, 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....7

*Michigan v. Harvey*, 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....7

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....7

*Polk County v. Dodson*, 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....17

*Powell v. Alabama*, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....6

*Rothgery v. Gillespie County*, 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....6

*Scott v. Illinois*, 440 U.S. 367(1979).....5

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... passim

*United States v. Cronic*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) ..... passim

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... passim

*Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc.*, 323 U.S. 37 (1944) .....5

*Weinstein v. Bradford*, 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....10

Idaho

*Great Beginnings Child Care, Inc. v. Office of Governor of State of Idaho*,  
911 P.2d 751 (1996).....4

*Tucker v. State*, 484 P.3d 851 (2021).....10

*Tucker v. State*, No. CV-OC-2015-10240 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Feb. 6, 2024) ..... passim

Other Courts

*NP v. Georgia*, No. 2 2014CV241025 (Ga. Super. Ct. Fulton Cnty. Apr. 20, 2015).....8

*DeWolfe v. Richmond*, 76 A.3d 1019 (Md. 2013) .....1

*Duncan v. Michigan*, 795 N.W.2d 820 (Mich. 2011).....1, 8

*David v. Missouri*, No. 20AC-CC00093, (Mo. Cir. Ct. Cole Cnty. Feb. 27, 2020) .....24

*David v. Missouri*, No. 20AC-CC00093 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Cole Cnty. Feb. 6, 2023 .....8, 26

*Hurrell-Harring v. State*, 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010).....1, 8

*Kuren v. Luzerne County*, 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016).....8

*Warren v. Commonwealth*, Petition for Review (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 13, 2024).....8

*State v. Lee*, 955 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2021) .....1

*Mallery v. Lewis*, 678 P.2d 19 (Wash. 1983).....10

*Wilbur v. Mount Vernon*, 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....5

Idaho Const. art. I, § 13.....5

STATUTES

I.C. § 1-2203 .....18

I.C. § 19-6004 .....11, 18

I.C. § 19-6004(2) .....18

I.C. § 19-6004(3) .....18

I.C. § 19-6005(3).....18, 22

I.C. § 19-6005(4).....16, 19, 24

I.C. § 19-6007 .....18

I.C. § 19-6008 .....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Bunin, <i>Public Defender Independence</i> , 27 Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R. 1 (2021) .....	18
<i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice: Defense Function</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	16
Daniel S. Nagin et al., <i>National Public Defense Workload Study</i> , RAND Corporation, RR-A2559-1 (2023), available at <a href="https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA2559-1.html">https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA2559-1.html</a> . .....	19, 20, 21
Dmitry Khodyakov, <i>Generating Evidence Using the Delphi Method</i> , RAND Commentary (Oct. 17, 2023), available at <a href="https://www.rand.org/pubs/commentary/2023/10/generating-evidence-using-the-delphi-method.html">https://www.rand.org/pubs/commentary/2023/10/generating-evidence-using-the-delphi-method.html</a> .....	21
Emily Hamer, <i>Broken Defense Across the West</i> , Helena Independent Record, available at <a href="https://helenair.com/broken-defense-across-the-west/collection_fa8c747c-a3f4-11ed-b672-03178a7dd478.html#1">https://helenair.com/broken-defense-across-the-west/collection_fa8c747c-a3f4-11ed-b672-03178a7dd478.html#1</a> .....	22
Idaho Public Defense Workload Study, Idaho Policy Institute (2018), available at <a href="https://pdc.idaho.gov/idaho-workload-study/">https://pdc.idaho.gov/idaho-workload-study/</a> .....	21
Idaho State Bar, <i>Formal Ethics Opinion No. 137</i> , (Sept. 18, 2024), available at <a href="https://isb.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/Formal-Ethics-Opinion-137.pdf">https://isb.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/Formal-Ethics-Opinion-137.pdf</a> .....	29
Idaho State Public Defender, <i>Caseload Calculator</i> , <a href="https://spd.idaho.gov/caseload-calculator/">https://spd.idaho.gov/caseload-calculator/</a> .....	22
Idaho State Public Defender, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Idaho State Public Defender, available at <a href="https://spd.idaho.gov/faq/">https://spd.idaho.gov/faq/</a> .....	22
Joseph B. Evans, <i>Cell Phone Forensics: Powerful Tool Wielded by Federal Investigators</i> , Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. Law Blog (June 2, 2016), available at <a href="https://news.law.fordham.edu/jcfl/2016/06/02/cell-phone-forensics-powerful-tool-wielded-by-federal-investigators/">https://news.law.fordham.edu/jcfl/2016/06/02/cell-phone-forensics-powerful-tool-wielded-by-federal-investigators/</a> .....	14

Kootenai County Braces for New Public Defense System, *CDA Press* (Aug. 18, 2024), available at <https://cdapress.com/news/2024/aug/18/kootenai-county-braces-for-new-public-defense-system/> .....28

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Colorado Pretrial Advocacy Manual* (2020), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/ColoradoPretrialAdvocacy> .....2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Federal Indigent Defense 2015: The Independence Imperative* (2015), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/FederalIndigentDefense2015IndependenceImperative> .....2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Harris County Pretrial Advocacy Manual* (2019), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/HarrisCountyPretrialAdvocacy> .....2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Indiana Public Defense*, available at <https://www.nacdl.org/mapdata/IndianaPublicDefense> (last visited Sept. 20, 2024).

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *New Jersey Pretrial Advocacy Manual* (2021), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/NewJerseyPretrialAdvocacy> .....

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Public Comment on Assigned Counsel Rates in Wisconsin*, Re: Rule Petition 17-06, In Re: the Petition to Amend SCR 81.02 (May 2, 2018). ....2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Rush to Judgment: How South Carolina's Summary Courts Fail to Protect Constitutional Rights* (2024), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/RushtoJudgmentSCSummaryCourtsDontProtectConstRight> (last visited Sept. 20, 2024) .....2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *State of Crisis: Chronic Neglect and Underfunding for Louisiana's Public Defense System* (2024) .....2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Submission in re Rule 13, Sections 2 and 3, Rules of the Tennessee Supreme Court*, No. ADM2018-00796 (Tenn. 2018) ...2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Texas Bail Manual* (2022), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/Texas-Bail-Manual> (last visited Sept. 20, 2024).2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Texas Public Defense: A Study of County-Based Public Defender Offices* (2023), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Landing/TIDC-Report-2023> .....2

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *The Rhode Island Project: A Study of the Rhode Island Public Defender System and Attorney Workloads* (2017), available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/TheRhodeIslandProjectStudyofRIPDSystemandWorkloads> (last visited Sept. 20, 2024).....2

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Automated License Plate Reader Statutes*, available at <https://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/state-statutes-regulating-the-use-of-automated-license-plate-readers-alpr-or-alpr-data.aspx>. ....2

Ruth Brown, *Public Defense Changeover Raises Concerns for Some, Idaho Reports* (Sept. 16, 2024), available at <https://blog.idahoreports.idahoptv.org/2024/09/16/public-defense-changeover-raises-concerns-for-some/> .....22

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bur. of Just. Stat., *Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases* 1 (2000) .....8

*How Much Video Surveillance Storage Does My Business Need?*, Business News Daily (Mar. 10, 2021), available at <https://www.businessnewsdaily.com/16024-video-surveillance-storage.html> .....13
